

S242034

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,**

*Respondent,*

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES  
ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND SAN  
DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145**

*Real Parties in Interest*

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division  
One, Consolidated Case Nos. D069629 and D069630

---

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO'S COMBINED ANSWER BRIEF ON THE  
MERITS TO THE OPENING BRIEFS OF RESPONDENT PUBLIC  
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD AND THE REAL PARTIES  
IN INTEREST UNIONS**

---

Mara W. Elliott, City Attorney  
George F. Schaefer, Assistant City Attorney  
\*M. Travis Phelps, Chief Deputy City Attorney (Bar No. 258246)  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 533-5800  
Facsimile: (619) 533-5856

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST  
**CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

OCT 11 2017

Jorge Navarrete Clerk

---

Deputy

**S242034**

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

---

**CATHERINE A. BOLING; T.J. ZANE; AND  
STEPHEN B. WILLIAMS,**

*Petitioners,*

v.

**PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,**

*Respondent,*

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO; SAN DIEGO MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES  
ASSOCIATION; DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEYS ASSOCIATION,  
AMERICAN FEDERATION OF STATE, COUNTY AND  
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, AFL-CIO, LOCAL 127; AND SAN  
DIEGO CITY FIREFIGHTERS LOCAL 145**

*Real Parties in Interest*

---

---

After a Decision of the Court of Appeal, Fourth Appellate District, Division  
One, Consolidated Case Nos. D069629 and D069630

---

---

**CITY OF SAN DIEGO'S COMBINED ANSWER BRIEF ON THE  
MERITS TO THE OPENING BRIEFS OF RESPONDENT PUBLIC  
EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD AND THE REAL PARTIES  
IN INTEREST UNIONS**

---

---

Mara W. Elliott, City Attorney  
George F. Schaefer, Assistant City Attorney  
\*M. Travis Phelps, Chief Deputy City Attorney (Bar No. 258246)  
OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY  
1200 Third Avenue, Suite 1100  
San Diego, CA 92101  
Telephone: (619) 533-5800  
Facsimile: (619) 533-5856

ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER AND REAL PARTY IN INTEREST  
**CITY OF SAN DIEGO**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	4
I. INTRODUCTION .....	8
II. RELEVANT FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND ....	10
A. Competing Pension Reform Concepts .....	10
B. The Citizen Proponents Initiative – the CPRI.....	11
C. The Unions Demand to the City to Meet-and-Confer <i>Over the CPRI</i> 13	
D. Unfair Labor Practice Charges and Initiation of PERB Action.....	14
E. PERB’s Decision.....	15
F. Writ for Extraordinary Relief and the Court of Appeal Opinion.....	17
G. Petitions for Review .....	18
III. LEGAL ARGUMENT .....	18
A. The Court of Appeal Correctly Applied a <i>De Novo</i> Standard of Review Pursuant to <i>Yamaha</i> as the Material Facts Were Undisputed and PERB’s Determination the CPRI Was Not a “Pure” Citizens’ Initiative Turned Nearly Entirely on Application of Legal Principles Outside of PERB’s Expertise .....	18
B. The Court of Appeal Opinion Did Ultimately Determine PERB’s Decision Was Legally Erroneous.....	22
C. PERB and the Unions’ Interpretation of Government Code Section 3505 to Attempt to Turn the CPRI into a City Sponsored Initiative Ignores Fundamental Principles Governing the Charter Amendment Process and Limitations Established by the City’s Charter .....	23
D. The Court of Appeal Correctly Determined PERB’s Attempt to Use a Common Law Agency Theory to Find Sanders’ Actions Transformed the CPRI Into a Government Sponsored Initiative Was Erroneous .....	26

1. Sanders Did Not Have Actual Authority to Unilaterally Speak on Behalf of and Bind the City.....	27
2. Sanders Did Not Have Apparent (Ostensible) Authority to Speak on Behalf of and to Bind the City.....	28
3. The City Council Did Not Create an Agency Relationship by Ratification .....	30
4. The Unions <i>Never</i> Requested to Meet-and-Confer Over a Competing Ballot Measure, Rather, They Demanded to Meet-and-Confer <i>Over the CPRI</i> Because They Insisted It Was a “Sham” Citizens’ Initiative and Really <i>the City’s</i> Initiative .....	31
E. The Citizens’ Initiative Power Is Broad, and It Is the Duty of the Courts to Jealously Guard and Protect Such Power.....	33
1. Citizens May Bring an Initiative and Directly Legislate On Any Matter Over Which a Municipal Governing Body May Legislate	35
2. The Legislature Has Never Indicated the MMBA in Any Way Limits the Citizens’ Initiative Power.....	35
3. No Case Has Declared That the MMBA Preempts or In Any Way Limits the Citizens’ Initiative Power.....	36
a. <i>The Seal Beach Case</i> .....	36
b. <i>The Trinity County Case</i> .....	39
4. The Meet-and-Confer Requirement of the MMBA is Procedural, and, Therefore, Inapplicable to Citizens’ Initiatives .....	40
F. The First Amendment Protected the Mayor’s Actions .....	41
1. The City’s Mayor (or Councilmembers) May Draft an Initiative Ballot Measure and Seek Private Citizens to Carry It Forward .	46
2. The PERB Decision Imposes an Impermissible Prior Restraint on Sanders’ Speech.....	49
G. State Law Protected Sanders’ Actions .....	50
IV. CONCLUSION .....	52
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE .....	54
PROOF OF SERVICE .....	55

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<b>Federal Cases</b>	
<i>Bond v. Floyd</i> , 385 U.S. 116 (1966) .....	44
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) .....	45
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 61 U.S. 138 (1983) .....	41, 42
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006) .....	43
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414 (1988) .....	45
<i>Nebraska Press Ass'n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976) .....	50
<i>Pickering v. Bd. of Ed. of Tp. High School Dist. 205</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968) .....	41
<i>Wood v. Georgia</i> , 370 U.S. 375 (1962) .....	43, 44
<b>State Cases</b>	
<i>Aguilar v. Avis Rent A Car Sys., Inc.</i> , 21 Cal. 4th 121 (1999) .....	41
<i>Associated Home Builders etc., Inc. v. City of Livermore</i> , 18 Cal. 3d 582 (1976) .....	34, 36
<i>Banning Teachers Ass'n v. PERB</i> , 44 Cal. 3d 799 (1988) .....	18, 19
<i>Bolger v. City of San Diego</i> , 239 Cal. App. 2d 888 (1966) .....	25
<i>Calaveras City v. Calaveras Cty. Water Distr.</i> , 184 Cal. App. 2d 276 (1960) .....	27
<i>California Cannabis Coalition v. City of Upland</i> , 3 Cal. 5th 924 (2018) .....	34, 36

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(con't)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Contra Costa Co. v. Daly City</i> , 48 Cal. App. 622 (1920) .....	29
<i>Cotta v. City &amp; County of San Francisco</i> , 157 Cal. App. 4th 1550 (2007) .....	30
<i>Cumero v. PERB</i> , 49 Cal. 3d 575 (1989) .....	21, 22
<i>DeVita v. County of Napa</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 763 (1955) .....	35, 38
<i>Domar Electric, Inc. v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 9 Cal. 4th 161 (1994) .....	27
<i>Dynamic Ind. Co. v. City of Long Beach</i> , 159 Cal. App. 2d 294 (1958) .....	27
<i>Ex parte Stone</i> , 48 Cal. App. 463 (1920) .....	25
<i>First Street Plaza Partners v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 65 Cal. App. 4th 650 (1998) .....	26, 27
<i>Friends of Sierra Madre v. City of Sierra Madre</i> , 25 Cal. 4th 165 (2001) .....	41
<i>Hill v. Citizens Nat'l Trust &amp; Savings Bank of Los Angeles</i> , 9 Cal. 2d 172 (1937) .....	28, 29
<i>Inglewood Teachers Ass'n v. PERB</i> , 227 Cal. App. 3d 767 (1991) .....	21
<i>Jahr v. Casebeer</i> , 70 Cal. App. 4th 1250 (1999) .....	39
<i>Jeffrey v. Superior Court</i> , 102 Cal. App. 4th 1 (2002) .....	33
<i>Kaplan v. Caldwell Banker Residential Affiliates, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. App. 4th 741 (1997) .....	20
<i>Kugler v. Yocum</i> , 69 Cal. 2d 731 (1968) .....	25
<i>League of Women Voters of California v. Countywide Criminal Justice Coordination Committee</i> , 203 Cal. App. 3d 529 (1980) .....	45, 46, 47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(con't)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Legislature v. Eu</i> , 54 Cal. 3d 492 (1991).....	21, 52
<i>Lockyer v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 33 Cal. 4th 1055 (2004).....	23
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. PERB</i> , 191 Cal. App. 3d 551 (1983).....	21
<i>Mannion v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 243 Cal. App. 2d 317 (1966).....	28
<i>Morrow v. Los Angeles Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 149 Cal. App. 4th 1424 (2007).....	43
<i>Native American Sacred Site and Env't'l Protection Ass'n v. City of San Juan Capistrano</i> , 120 Cal. App. 4th 961 (2004).....	41
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 52 Cal. 4th 1116 (2011).....	31, 34
<i>Rakestraw v. Rodrigues</i> , 8 Cal. 3d 67 (1972).....	31
<i>Raven v. Deukmejian</i> , 52 Cal. 3d 336 (1990).....	34
<i>San Diego Municipal Employees Ass'n v. Superior Court</i> , 206 Cal. App. 4th 1447 (2012).....	14, 15
<i>Save Stanislaus Area Farm Economy v. Bd. of Supervisors</i> , 13 Cal. App. 4th 141 (1993).....	31
<i>Seal Beach Police Officers Ass'n v. City of Seal Beach</i> , 36 Cal. 3d 591 (1984).....	36, 37
<i>Stanson v. Mott</i> , 17 Cal. 3d 206 (1976).....	51
<i>Troost v. Estate of DeBoer</i> , 155 Cal. App. 3d 289 (1984).....	20
<i>Tuolumne Jobs &amp; Small Business Alliance v. Superior Court</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 1029 (2014).....	34
<i>Voters for Responsible Retirement v. Bd. of Supv. of Trinity County</i> , 8 Cal. 4th 765 (1994).....	37, 39, 40

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(con't)**

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 19 Cal. 4th 1 (1998).....	8, 19, 20
<i>Young v. Horizon West, Inc.</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 1122 (2013).....	28

**Statutes**

Cal. Civ. Code § 2316.....	28
Cal. Civ. Code § 2317.....	28
Cal. Elec. Code § 9032.....	31
Cal. Elec. Code § 9202(a) .....	44
Cal. Elec. Code § 9203.....	44
Cal. Elec. Code § 9265.....	44
Gov't Code § 3203.....	48, 50
Gov't Code § 3209.....	48, 50
Gov't Code § 3504.5.....	10, 22
Gov't Code § 3505.....	24

**Other Authorities**

San Diego Charter § 11 .....	23, 28
San Diego Charter § 11.1.....	24, 28
San Diego Charter § 15.....	23
San Diego Charter § 270 .....	23
San Diego Charter § 270(c).....	23

**Constitutional Provisions**

Cal. Const., art. II, § 8.....	39
Cal. Const., art. XI, § 3(b).....	34

**Administrative Decisions**

<i>City of San Diego (Office of the City Attorney)</i> , PERB Decision No. 2103-M (2010), .....	45
<i>Rio Hondo Community College District</i> , PERB Decision No. 128 (1980).....	45
<i>State of California (Department of Transportation)</i> , PERB Decision No. 1176-S (1996) .....	45
